between the Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities. On the other hand, value changes in
different currencies compared to each other is another aspect of an exchange rate risk. Exchange rate risk is managed
by establishing a net foreign currency position without any deficits.

The details of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as of 31 December 2008 are as follows:

31 December 2008
A. Foreign currency denominated assets 192,935,382.72
B. Foreign currency denominated liabilities 7,525,728.37
Net foreign currency position (A-B) 185,409,654.35

Payables and receivables in foreign currency positions of different currencies, with no currency guarantee are detailed in
Note 12.4.

102 Milli Re Annual Report 2008

Financial Information and Assessment on Risk Management

Millî Reasürans T.A.fi.
Notes to the Financial Statements as of 31 December 2008
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

Sensitivity to exchange rate risk
If all exchange rates decrease by 1%, 5% and 10%, market value decreases due to the foreign currency denominated
deposits and negative changes in profit and loss are presented below:

Change in Currencies Change in Market Value
-1% (26,465)
-5% (132,327)
-10% (264,653)

Other price risks
Price risks also involve price fluctuations in the Company’s equity shares positions. Other price risk is managed by
diversifying the equity share portfolio and kept within predetermined limits.

Sensitivity to equity share price
If equity shares held by the Company decrease by 1%, 5% and 10%, when all other variables are kept constant, negative
changes that would occur in the market values of such equity shares and profit and loss are presented below:

Change in Prices of Equity Shares Change in Market Value
-1% (101,631)
-5% (511,342)
-10% (1,022,683)

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the Company’s inability to fulfill its due liabilities. Liquidity risk includes risks such as; failure in converting
the Company’s assets at an appropriate price at short notice because of some difficulties and volatilities in markets,
volatilities in cash inflows and outflows and failure to perform its funding liability at reasonable cost and potential due to
inconsistencies in maturities of cash flows.

Liquidity risk assessments are performed on the basis of deferrals in collectibles or possible inconsistencies in due dates
of payments to the cedants and the receipt of reinsurers payments for these losses taking into consideration the types